
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—HOUSE 8671 May 5, 1999 
H.R. 1358: Mr. FROST. 
H.R. 1363: Mr. GILMAN. 
H.R. 1366: Mr. DIXON AND Mr. GARY MILLER 

of California. 
H.R. 1373: Mr. GREEN of Wisconsin and Mr. 

ROHRABACHER. 
H.R. 1385: Mr. KUCINICH, Mr. WEYGAND, Mr. 

KIND, Mr. FROST, Mr. SANDLIN, Mr. JENKINS, 
Mr. FOSSELLA, Mr. CLEMENT, Mr. TAYLOR of 
North Carolina, and Mr. BOEHLERT. 

H.R. 1402: Mr. CAMP, Mr. SNYDER, Mr. 
LAHOOD, Ms. MCKINNEY, Mr. HASTINGS of 
Florida, Mr. STUMP, Mr. LUCAS of Oklahoma, 
Mr. CONDIT, Mr. SMITH of Michigan, Mr. BILI-
RAKIS, Mr. MORAN of Kansas, Mr. WEXLER, 
Mr. WELDON of Florida, Mr. BURTON of Indi-
ana, Mr. COOK, Mr. BACHUS, Mr. FROST, and 
Mr. BOUCHER. 

H.R. 1430: Mr. BRADY of Pennsylvania. 
H.R. 1459: Mr. PAUL and Ms. WOOLSEY. 
H.R. 1476: Mr. HOLDEN. 
H.R. 1484: Ms. LEE and Ms. MCKINNEY. 
H.R. 1494: Mr. BACHUS and Mr. HILL of Mon-

tana. 
H.R. 1560: Mr. LATHAM. 
H.R. 1587: Ms. BROWN of Florida. 
H.R. 1590: Mrs. CLAYTON and Mr. HOEFFEL. 
H.R. 1593: Mr. CUNNINGHAM. 
H.R. 1594: Mr. ROHRABACHER, Mrs. MINK of 

Hawaii, Mr. OLVER, and Mr. CROWLEY. 
H.R. 1600: Mrs. CLAYTON and Ms. KAPTUR. 
H.R. 1627: Mr. LARGENT. 
H.R. 1643: Mr. DELAHUNT, Mr. YOUNG of 

Alaska, Mr. TIERNEY, Mr. LOBIONDO, 
H.R. 1644: Mr. PRICE of North Carolina, Mr. 

ABERCROMBIE, Ms. DELAURO, Mr. 
FALEOMAVAEGA, Mr. HINCHEY, Mr. JACKSON of 
Illinois, Mr. UNDERWOOD, Mr. WALSH, Mrs. 
EMERSON, Mr. CRAMER, Ms. VELÁZQUEZ,, Ms. 
SCHAKOWSKY, Mr. RANGEL, Mr. TIERNEY, and 
Mr. SABO. 

H.R. 1649: Mr. ARMEY, Mr. BUYER, Mr. COL-
LINS, and Mr. HOSTETTLER. 

H.R. 1657: Mr. MOORE. 
H.R. 1671: Mr. CARDIN, Mr. CUMMINGS, Mr. 

EHRLICH, Mr. WYNN, Mr. SHOWS, Mrs. CLAY-
TON, Mr. OLVER, Mr. UNDERWOOD, Mr. FROST, 
Mr. KING, Mr. GUTIERREZ, Mr. CUNNINGHAM, 
Ms. DANNER, Mr. GILLMOR, and Mr. BORSKI. 

H.R. 1675: Mr. OWENS, Mr. MARTINEZ, and 
Mr. GEORGE MILLER of California. 

H.J. Res. 1: Mr. CALVERT. 
H.J. Res. 42: Mr. SANDERS, Mr. BROWN of 

California, and Mr. LIPINSKI. 
H.J. Res. 47: Mr. ENGLISH, Mr. SHOWS, Ms. 

DELAURO, Mrs. JOHNSON of Connecticut, and 
Mr. BARRETT of Wisconsin. 

H. Con. Res. 8: Mr. SUNUNU and Mr. HYDE. 
H. Con. Res. 17: Mr. FRANK of Massachu-

setts, Ms. ESHOO, Mr. THOMPSON of Cali-
fornia, and Ms. MCKINNEY. 

H. Con. Res. 60: Mr. MEEKS of New York, 
Mr. KUYKENDALL, Mr. ANDREWS, Mr. ABER-
CROMBIE, Mrs. CHRISTENSEN, Mr. SANDLIN, 
and Mr. GORDON. 

H. Con. Res. 76: Mr. MOORE, Mr. 
KUYKENDALL, Mrs. KELLY, and Mrs. BIGGERT. 

H. Res. 41: Mr. FRANK of Massachusetts. 
H. Res. 97: Mr. LANTOS. 
H. Res. 144: Mr. HINOJOSA, Ms. VELÁZQUEZ, 

and Mrs. CAPPS. 
H. Res. 147: Ms. LEE, Mrs. TAUSCHER, Ms. 

JACKSON-LEE of Texas, Mr. GEORGE MILLER 
of California, Ms. NORTON, Ms. MILLENDER- 
MCDONALD, Mrs. MORELLA, and Mr. FOLEY. 

f 

PETITIONS, ETC. 

Under clause 3 of rule XII, petitions 
and papers were laid on the clerk’s 
desk and referred as follows: 

12. The SPEAKER presented a petition of 
Detroit City Council, relative to a resolution 

urging the federal communications commis-
sion to restore approval for low-power FM 
radio broadcasting; to the Committee on 
Commerce. 

f 

AMENDMENTS 

Under clause 8 of rule XVIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as 
follows: 

H.R. 1664 

OFFERED BY: MR. DEUTSCH 

AMENDMENT NO. 1: After chapter 4 of 
the bill, add the following new chapter: 

CHAPTER 4A 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

ENFORCEMENT AND BORDER AFFAIRS 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Salaries 
and Expenses, Enforcement and Border Af-
fairs’’ to support increased detention re-
quirements for Central American criminal 
aliens and to address the expected influx of 
illegal immigrants from Central America as 
a result of Hurricane Mitch, $80,000,000, 
which shall remain available until expended 
and which shall be administered by the At-
torney General: Provided, That the entire 
amount is designated by the Congress as an 
emergency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as 
amended. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve 
Personnel, Army’’, $8,000,000: Provided, That 
the entire amount is designated by the Con-
gress as an emergency requirement pursuant 
to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 
1985, as amended: Provided further, That of 
such amount, $5,100,000 shall be available 
only to the extent that an official budget re-
quest for a specific dollar amount, that in-
cludes designation of the entire amount of 
the request as an emergency requirement as 
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the 
Congress. 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY 

For an additional amount for ‘‘National 
Guard Personnel, Army’’, $7,300,000: Provided, 
That the entire amount is designated by the 
Congress as an emergency requirement pur-
suant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced 
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act 
of 1985, as amended: Provided further, That of 
such amount, $1,300,000 shall be available 
only to the extent that an official budget re-
quest for a specific dollar amount, that in-
cludes designation of the entire amount of 
the request as an emergency requirement as 
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the 
Congress. 

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 

For an additional amount for ‘‘National 
Guard Personnel, Air Force’’, $1,000,000: Pro-
vided, That the entire amount is designated 
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the 
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985, as amended. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Army’’, $69,500,000: Pro-
vided, That the entire amount is designated 
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the 
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985, as amended. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Navy’’, $16,000,000: Pro-
vided, That the entire amount is designated 
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the 
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985, as amended. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Marine Corps’’, $300,000: 
Provided, That the entire amount is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of 
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985, as amended. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Air Force’’, $8,800,000: Pro-
vided, That the entire amount is designated 
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the 
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985, as amended. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation 
and Maintenance, Defense-Wide’’, $46,500,000: 
Provided, That the entire amount is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of 
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985, as amended. 

OVERSEAS HUMANITARIAN, DISASTER, AND 
CIVIC AID 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Overseas 
Humanitarian, Disaster, and Civic Aid’’, 
$37,500,000: Provided, That the entire amount 
is designated by the Congress as an emer-
gency requirement pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as 
amended. 

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE 

Notwithstanding section 10 of Public Law 
91–672, for an additional amount for ‘‘Inter-
national Disaster Assistance’’ for necessary 
expenses for international disaster relief, re-
habilitation, and reconstruction assistance, 
pursuant to section 491 of the Foreign Assist-
ance Act of 1961, as amended, $25,000,000, to 
remain available until expended: Provided, 
That the entire amount is designated by the 
Congress as an emergency requirement pur-
suant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced 
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act 
of 1985, as amended. 

CENTRAL AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN 
EMERGENCY 

DISASTER RECOVERY FUND 

Notwithstanding section 10 of Public Law 
91–672, for necessary expenses to address the 
effects of hurricanes in Central America and 
the Caribbean and the earthquake in Colom-
bia, $621,000,000, to remain available until 
September 30, 2000: Provided, That the funds 
appropriated under this heading shall be sub-
ject to the provisions of chapter 4 of part II 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 13:39 Oct 02, 2004 Jkt 069102 PO 00000 Frm 00179 Fmt 0688 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR99\H05MY9.006 H05MY9



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—HOUSE8672 May 5, 1999 
of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as 
amended, and, except for section 558, the pro-
visions of title V of the Foreign Operations, 
Export Financing, and Related Programs Ap-
propriations Act, 1999 (as contained in divi-
sion A, section 101(d) of the Omnibus Con-
solidated and Emergency Supplemental Ap-
propriations Act, 1999 (Public Law 105–277)): 
Provided further, That up to $5,000,000 of the 
funds appropriated by this paragraph may be 
transferred to ‘‘Operating Expenses of the 
Agency for International Development’’, to 
remain available until September 30, 2000, to 
be used for administrative costs of USAID in 
addressing the effects of those hurricanes, of 
which up to $1,000,000 may be used to con-
tract directly for the personal services of in-
dividuals in the United States: Provided fur-
ther, That up to $2,000,000 of the funds appro-
priated by this paragraph may be transferred 
to ‘‘Operating Expenses of the Agency for 
International Development Office of Inspec-
tor General’’, to remain available until ex-
pended, to be used for costs of audits, inspec-
tions, and other activities associated with 
the expenditure of the funds appropriated by 
this paragraph: Provided further, That funds 
appropriated under this heading shall be ob-
ligated and expended subject to the regular 
notification procedures of the Committees 
on Appropriations: Provided further, That 
funds appropriated under this heading shall 
be subject to the funding ceiling contained 
in section 580 of the Foreign Operations, Ex-
port Financing, and Related Programs Ap-
propriations Act, 1999 (as contained in Divi-
sion A, section 101(d) of the Omnibus Con-
solidated and Emergency Supplemental Ap-
propriations Act, 1999 (Public Law 105–277)), 
notwithstanding section 545 of that Act: Pro-
vided further, That none of the funds appro-
priated under this heading may be made 
available for nonproject assistance: Provided 
further, That the entire amount is designated 
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the 
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985, as amended: Provided fur-
ther, That the entire amount shall be avail-
able only to the extent an official budget re-
quest for a specific dollar amount that in-
cludes designation of the entire amount of 
the request as an emergency requirement as 
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the 
Congress. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
DEBT RESTRUCTURING 

Notwithstanding section 10 of Public Law 
91–672, for an additional amount for ‘‘Debt 
Restructuring’’, $41,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That up to 
$25,000,000 may be used for a contribution to 
the Central America Emergency Trust Fund, 
administered by the International Bank for 
Reconstruction and Development: Provided 
further, That the entire amount is designated 
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the 
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985, as amended. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
FOREST SERVICE 

RECONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION 
For an additional amount for ‘‘Reconstruc-

tion and Construction’’, $5,611,000, to remain 
available until expended, to address damages 
from Hurricane Georges and other natural 
disasters in Puerto Rico: Provided, That the 
entire amount is designated by the Congress 
as an emergency requirement pursuant to 
section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget 

and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, 
as amended: Provided further, That the 
amount provided shall be available only to 
the extent that an official budget request 
that includes designation of the entire 
amount as an emergency requirement pursu-
ant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced 
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act 
of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the 
President to the Congress: Provided further, 
That funds in this account may be trans-
ferred to and merged with the ‘‘Forest and 
Rangeland Research’’ account and the ‘‘Na-
tional Forest System’’ account as needed to 
address emergency requirements in Puerto 
Rico. 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MRS. FOWLER 

AMENDMENT NO. 2: At the end of chapter 2, 
insert the following new section: 

SEC. 213. (a) ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION 
FOR CONTINUATION OF ES–3 AIRCRAFT.—In ad-
dition to amounts appropriated or otherwise 
made available elsewhere in this Act for the 
Department of Defense or in the Department 
of Defense Appropriations Act, 1999, 
$94,400,000 is appropriated as follows: 

(1) For ‘‘Military Personnel, Navy’’, 
$29,000,000, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2000, to be used for ES–3 aircraft 
squadron staffing. 

(2) For ‘‘Operation and Maintenance, 
Navy’’, $30,000,000, to remain available until 
September 30, 2000, to be used for ES–3 air-
craft operations and maintenance. 

(3) For ‘‘Aircraft Procurement, Navy’’, 
$31,500,000, to be used for procurement of 
critical avionics and structures for ES–3 air-
craft. 

(4) For ‘‘Aircraft Procurement, Navy’’, 
$3,900,000, to be used for procurement of crit-
ical avionics spares for ES–3 aircraft. 

(b) EMERGENCY DESIGNATION.—The entire 
amount made available in this section is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of 
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985. Such amount shall be 
available only to the extent that an official 
budget request, that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in such section 
251(b)(2)(A), is transmitted by the President 
to the Congress. 

(c) STUDY.—The Secretary of Defense shall 
conduct a study to examine alternative ap-
proaches to upgrading the ES–3 aircraft sen-
sor systems for the life cycle of the aircraft. 
The study shall include comparative costs 
and capabilities, and shall be submitted to 
the Congress by October 1, 1999. 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MR. ISTOOK 

AMENDMENT NO. 3: At the end of the bill, 
insert after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following new section: 

SEC. 503. None of the funds appropriated in 
this Act may be used for the deployment of 
ground elements of the United States Armed 
Forces in the Federal Republic of Yugo-
slavia. 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MR. ISTOOK 

(To the Amendment Offered by Mr. Istook of 
Oklahoma) 

AMENDMENT NO. 4: At the end of the matter 
proposed to be inserted by the amendment, 
add the following new subsection: 

(b) EXCEPTIONS.—The limitation estab-
lished in subsection (a) shall not apply to— 

(1) any deployment specifically authorized 
by law enacted after this Act; 

(2) any mission specifically limited to res-
cuing United States military personnel or 
United States citizens in the Federal Repub-
lic of Yugoslavia; or 

(3) any mission specifically limited to res-
cuing military personnel of another member 
nation of the North Atlantic Treaty Organi-
zation in the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia 
as a result of operations as a member of an 
air crew. 

In the matter proposed to be inserted by 
the amendment, insert after the section des-
ignation the following: ‘‘(a) PROHIBITION ON 
USE OF FUNDS FOR DEPLOYMENT OF UNITED 
STATES GROUND FORCES IN FEDERAL REPUB-
LIC OF YUGOSLAVIA.—’’. 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MR. ISTOOK 

AMENDMENT NO. 5: At the appropriate place 
in the bill insert the following new section: 

None of the funds appropriated by this Act 
may be used to initiate or conduct military 
operations by the United States Armed 
Forces except in accordance with the war 
powers clause of the Constitution (article 1, 
section 8). 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MR. ISTOOK 

AMENDMENT NO. 6: At the appropriate place 
in the bill insert the following new section: 

‘‘None of the funds appropriated by this 
Act shall be available for the implementa-
tion of any plan to invade Yugoslavia with 
ground forces of the United States, except in 
time of war.’’ 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MR. ISTOOK 

AMENDMENT NO. 7: At the appropriate place 
in the bill insert the following new section: 

None of the funds in this act may be used 
to invade Yugoslavia with ground forces in 
contravention of the War Powers Resolution 
(Title 50 U.S.C. Chapter 33). 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MR. SMITH OF MICHIGAN 

AMENDMENT NO. 8: At the end (before the 
short title), add the following new section: 

SEC. 502. Such funds borrowed from the So-
cial Security Trust Fund surplus to finance 
this Act shall be repaid. 

Whenever there is an on-budget surplus for 
a fiscal year, the Secretary of the Treasury 
is authorized and directed to use such funds 
to retire public debt until $12,947,495,000 of 
such debt is retired. 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER 

AMENDMENT NO. 9: Page 4, line 24, strike 
‘‘$5,219,100,000’’ and insert ‘‘$1,919,000,000’’. 

Page 6, line 15, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following ‘‘(plus an additional 
$825,000,000)’’. 

Page 6, line 23, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following ‘‘(plus an additional 
$825,000,000)’’. 

Page 7, line 6, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following ‘‘(plus an additional 
$825,000,000)’’. 

Page 7, line 14, after the dollar amount in-
sert the following ‘‘(plus an additional 
$825,000,000)’’. 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER 

AMENDMENT NO. 10: Page 5, line 5, strike 
‘‘of such amount $1,311,800,000’’ and insert 
‘‘such amount’’. 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER 

AMENDMENT NO. 11: At the end of the bill, 
insert after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following new section: 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 13:39 Oct 02, 2004 Jkt 069102 PO 00000 Frm 00180 Fmt 0688 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR99\H05MY9.006 H05MY9



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—HOUSE 8673 May 5, 1999 
SEC. 503. None of the funds appropriated in 

this or any other Act may be used for mili-
tary operations in the Federal Republic of 
Yugoslavia, except operations specifically 
limited to rescuing United States military 
personnel or United States citizens. 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER 

AMENDMENT NO. 12: At the end of the bill, 
insert after the last section (preceding the 
short title) the following new section: 

SEC. 503. None of the funds appropriated in 
this Act for ‘‘Operational Rapid Response 

Transfer Fund’’ may be used for military op-
erations in the Federal Republic of Yugo-
slavia, except operations specifically limited 
to rescuing United States military personnel 
or United States citizens. 

H.R. 1664 
OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER 

AMENDMENT NO. 13: At the end of the bill 
(before the short title), insert the following 
new section: 

SEC. 503. None of the amounts appropriated 
by this Act may be obligated until the Presi-
dent submits to Congress a certification that 

the United States has entered into a nego-
tiated settlement to end hostilities in the 
Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (Serbia and 
Montenegro) or otherwise with respect to 
Kosovo. 

H.R. 1664 

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER 

AMENDMENT NO. 14: In chapter 2, strike sec-
tion 201 (relating to additional transfer au-
thority). 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 13:39 Oct 02, 2004 Jkt 069102 PO 00000 Frm 00181 Fmt 0688 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR99\H05MY9.006 H05MY9


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-07-05T19:18:57-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




